Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

Butler, Tanner & Dennis Limited 06633222

In the High Court of Justice Court case number
3486/2014

(a) Insert full name(s) and
addressiesyof | (@) Richard Rones of

admmstrator(s)  ThorntonRenes Limited,
311 High Road,
Loughton,
Essex,
IGI10 1AH

admimstrator of the above company attach a progress report for the peniod

from to
(b} Insert dates
(b) 23 May 2014 (b) 22 November 2014
Signed

Administrator

Dated 19™ December 2014

Contact Details:

Richard Rones

You do not have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but If you do, it will help Companies ThorntonRones Limited 311 High Road, Loughton, Essex, IG10 1 AH

House to contact you 1f there s a query on the form
The contact information that yeu give will be visible

10 searchers of the public record Tel-0208 4189333

DX Number DX Exchange
hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compames at
ympantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DN 33050 Cardift
*A3NBUOTT"
A30 22{12/2014 #407

COMPANIES HOUSE




Butler, Tanner & Dennis Limited -
In Administration

Administrator’s Progress Report

For the Period
23 May 2014 to 22 November 2014

Dated: 3 December 2014




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Statutory information

2 Administrator's Proposals

3 Progress of the Adminmistration
4 Administrator's Remuneration
5 Administrator's Expenses

6 Investigations

7 Unrealsed Assels

8 Outcome for Creditors

9 Creditors' Rights

10 Ending the Administration
APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 23 May 2014 to 22 November 2014 together with
cumulative account from 23 May 2014 to 3 December 2014

B Estimated Trading Account

C Pre Appointment Time Analysis up to 23 May 2014

D Time Analysis for the period 23 May 2014 to 22 November 2014

E Qutcome Statement as at 3 December 2014

F Additional information in relation to Administrator's fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency

Practice 9

G ThorntonRones Limited's charge out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements
effective 1 Apnl 2014

Admunistrator's Final Progress Report




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

11

12

13

14

15

21

22

23

Statutory information

I was appointed Administrator of Butler, Tanner & Dennis Limited (“the Company”) an
23 May 2014 The appowntment of an Administrator was made by
Mr lan Leggett, on behalf of the board of directors

This Admristration 1s being handled by ThorntonRones Limited, sitvated at 311 High Road,
Loughton, Essex, 1G10 1AH

The Administration 1s registered in the High Court of Justice, under reference 3486 of 2014

The trading address of the Company was Caxton Road, Frome, Somerset, BA11 INF The
business traded under Its registered name

The registered office of the Company has been changed to 311 High Road, Loughton,
Essex, IG10 1AH and its registered number 1s (6633222

Administrator's Proposals

As previously advised, the Administrator must perform his functions with the purpose of
achieving one of the following objectives

. rescuing the Company as a going concern,

. achieving a better resuit for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

. realising property In order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

In this instance 1t was not possible to rescue the Company as a going concern by virtue of
the Company’s habiittes and the Company's trade being insufficient to support any offer to
its creditors under a voluntary arrangement, therefore the first objective could not be
achieved

However, | befieved that, in this instance, the second objective could be achieved and my
strategy to achieve this was set out in the Admintstrator's proposais, however | will outline
the same below for your ease of reference

Administrator's Progress Report




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION.

24

25

26

27

28

Work in Progress

At the date of my appointment the Company had a significant debtor ledger estimated by the
directors to realise approximately £1 milllon In addition, there was also work in progress
(WIP) estimated by the directors in the region of £230,000 In order to complete this WIP the
staff of the Company were required to be kept on for one week post Administration, until 30
May 2014, at a cost of circa £70,000

Therefore, the view was formed that it was of benefit to the creditors of the Company for
trade to continue for one week In order for the WIP to be completed

Employees

Prior to the Administrator's appointment, consultations had begun with staff with regard to
future redundancies, and these consultattons continued after appointment It was envisaged
that, when trading ceased on 30 May 2014, some staff would be transferred to an assocrated
company, namely Dennis Maps Limited, and some would be offered alternate employment
by Dennis Maps Limited  All other staff not transferred or offered aiternate roles would then
be made redundant after the WIP had been completed, barnng two members of staff who
would be retained by the Company in Administration for a defined period to faciitate the
collection of outstanding debts and the completion of deliveries of fimshed goods

On 30 May 2014, the WIP was completed and trading ceased At this time 12 employees
were transferred and a further 8 employees were offered alternate employment by Dennis
Maps Limited Two employees were retained by the Administrator  One was a member of
warehouse staff who was retained for one week and the other was retained under a fixed
contract by the Administrator to assist in the collectton of the debtor ledger The remaining
109 staff were made redundant

Assets

Immediately upon my appointment independent agents and valuers, AgentCite Limited
(“the Agents”), were instructed to secure the site and carry out an inventory and vaiuation of
the assets held by the Company They were also instructed to deal with any retention of title
claims lodged by suppliers and to catalogue any stock that remained on site  Assistance
was also received with negotiations for use of stock to complete WIP and package finished
goods

Administrator's Progress Report




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

29

210

Following my appointment, the agents negotiated the sale of a large portion of the
unencumbered tangible assets to a connected company, namely Dennmis Maps Limited, and
with regard to the remaining assets, they placed adverts detailling the assets available for
sale on therr website and In trade publications and on an auction website They also held
viewing days to enable prospective buyers to view the iterns available to purchase

Conclusion

In conclusion, the strategy and objective of the Administration can be summansed by stating
that it was to realise a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would likely
be achieved iIf the Company was wound up (without first being in Administration) by
maximising realisations and minimising creditors, in the following ways

e Admnistration allowed the completion of WIP that would have been more complex
or unlikely to be realised,

¢ Administration allowed an extended perniod of staff negotiations from the date on
which the notice of intention to appoint an Administrator was filed at court to the date
the Administration commenced The ability to undertake these consultations mn ine
with the current employment regulations had the effect of significantly reducing final
employee claims,

+ The Moratorium in Admiristration allowed for mmediate protection of the Company's
assets from creditor action (both secured and unsecured) This enabled a timely sale
of all assets and provided the best opportunity to maximise realisations,

s Administration, in normal circumstances, allows for a penod of frade 1n a manner
that 1s not possible n hguidation, which generally results in debtor collection rates
being greater In this case this was likely to be in excess of £1 milion and so this
was seen as a matenal benefit

Progress of the Administration

Attached at Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 23 May
2014 to 22 November 2014

Adrministrator's Progress Report




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

Encumbered Plant & Machinery

As detalled in the Administrator's Proposals (“the Proposals®) the Company had plant and
machinery, namely a Klobus Print Machine (*Klobus”), with an estimated realisable value of
£300,000 which was subject to a fixed charge held by Print Finance It was envisaged that,
after the outstanding finance was discharged, there would be a surplus of circa £40,134 for
the benefit of the Administration

Following my appomtment the Klobus was scold for £300,000 and, after the sums due under
the fixed charge, which totalled £259,867 were discharged, the sum of £40,132 was realised
Legal costs of £7,169 were also payable in connecticn with this transaction, therefore the net
proceeds totalled £32,963

Unencumbered Plant & Machinery/Stock

At the date of my appointment, the Company had unencumbered Plant & Machinery and
Stock which had an estirnated realisable value of £110,000

In the six manths following my appointment, my agents conducted the sale and disposal of
these assets and have achieved net realisations of £223,124 Of this sum, £88,000 plus VAT
relates to plant and machinery sold to Dennis MAPS Limited (“MAPS"), an associated
company The consideration for this sale to MAPS will be recovered via floating charge
offset, as detalled in section 3 20 to 3 22 below

As at the date of this report my agents have remitted the sum of £80,000 to the
Admimistration, the balance of the proceeds from completed sales 1s being held by them
pending completion of therr final account

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 (SIP13), | would advise you that
the following assets will be sold to an associated Company

Date of Asset Involved and Nature Consideration
Transaction of Transaction Paid and Date Sold To Relationship
To be completed Purchase of Plant Machinery £88,000 plus VAT Dennis MAPS Common
Limited Company
Appointments
Cash at Bank

The Company had cash at bank with a value of circa £158,000 as at the date of my
appointment

Administrator's Progress Report




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

38

39

310

312

313

314

315

316

The sum of £158,868 was received from the bank post appointment and, following a review
of the transactions, it was determined that £116,754 of these funds represented payments

from debtors

Accordingly, please note that the sum allocated to cash at bank has been adjusted within the
Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix A and the Estimated Outcome Statement
shown at Appendix E in order to accurately reflect the level of debtor realisations

Book debts
At the date of appointment, there was a debtor ledger with a book value of £1,020,818

Following my appointment work in progress was completed and invoices totalling £242,135
were raised, bringing the total debtor ledger value to £1,262,953

It was anticipated that this ledger would realise in the region of £834,019, however this
estimated realisable value related solely to the pre-administration portton of the ledger

To date, a total of £917,297 has been realised against the total ledger, with a further £75,880
stll subject to recovery action Unfortunately, the baiance of the ledger totaling £269,776
has been deemed uncollectable and will not be recovered

In addition to the debtor ledger detailed above, there is aiso an intercompany debt due from
Berforts which totals £23,883 At present, no sums have been recovered in this respect as
the debt 1s under dispute The Liquidator will however continue to pursue this matter

Third Party Contributions
Mr Felix Dennis

As creditors may already be aware, Mr Dennis sadly passed away shortly after the
Admnistration commenced, however, the executors of his estate have continued and will
continue to meet Mr Dennis's commitments to the Administration, and the sums guaranteed
before his passing

As detalled in the Proposals, Mr Felix Dennis personally underwrote the payment of the
wages to the Company's employees (including Tax and NI) totaling £246,960 for the pre
appointment period up to 23 May 2014, which were paid by the Administrator within the
month end payroll paid following his appeointment

Admimstrator's Progress Report




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

317

318

319

320

321

322

323

Mr Dennis had persenally repaid the Company's bank overdraft prnor to appontment and a
credit balance remained thereafter Mr Dennis had however wrongly assumed that this
credit balance of £158,869 represented surplus funds due to him and had instructed that
these funds be utilised t¢ pay pan of the final payroll up to 23 May 2014 which totailed
£246,960

Mr Denmis then injected a further £93,000 into the Administration {of which £8,000 had been
earmarked for payment of the Admmnistrators fees, but of which £3 091 was utilised in the
payment of the balance of payroll) Having injected £254,960 into the Admimistration Mr
Dennis assumed he had personafly funded the entire pre appointment payroll
Unfortunately, post Administration, it transpired that the credit balance held at HSBC was In
fact made up of debtor receipts and that Mr Dennis’ overpayment had been absorbed by the
payment of trading costs pre administration, therefore these funds were not capable of
being used to funds the payment of the pre administration payroll

As aresult of this Mr Dennis agreed to repay the Administration £161,960 (being the total of
the cash at bank of £158,869 plus the £3,081 of funds on account that had been utilised to
cover the payroll)

Mr Dennis’s total contnibutions in the Administration are £254,960 This sum 1s made up of
£93,000 which was paid into the Administration shortly after appointment, together with the
balance of £161,960 which was repaid via offset against Mr Dennis flioating charge
distribution  All sums due to the Adrministration in this respect have now been repaid

Dennis MAPS Limited ("MAPS”)

As detalled in the Proposals an agreement was reached with MAPS with regard to therr
occupaticn of the Company's leasehold premises post Administration and a schedule of
recharges was agreed which related to the rent and utihties at the site The total hability of
MAPS to the Company in this respect totals £90,000 against which £7,154 has been paid

In addition to these recharges, MAPS have also agreed to purchase a large proportion of the
Company's unencumbered plant and machinery for net consideration totalling £88,000

As part of his on-going support of MAPS, Mr Dennis agreed to personally underwnte the
monigs owed by MAPS In respect of both the recharges and asset purchase and has agreed
to make payment of the sums due via offset against his entitiement to floating charge
distributions from the Administration The total outstanding sum of £88,000 plus VAT for the
assets, and £82,846 plus VAT for the license recharges will therefore be repaid in full within
the next floating charge distnbution

Administrator's Progress Repoit



BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

Administrator's Remuneration

Pre-Appoimntment

Within the Proposals, the creditors agreed that the Administrator be authonsed to draw his
pre appointment time costs and expenses incurred as an expense of the Administration

| attach as Appendix C a tme analysis for the penod leading up to the Administrator's
appointment which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade up to
23 May 2014 This shows that time costs for the pre appointment period total £17,284 this
represents 60 10 hours at an average rate of £287 59

To date, £5,000 has been drawn against these time costs It has been agreed with the
Company director’s that no further fees will be drawn in this respect, the balance of £12,284
will therefore be written off and will not be carried over into the liquidation

The expenses incurred pre appointment relates to travel and £166 was reimbursed in this
regard

Post appointment

The creditors approved that the basis of the Administrator's remuneration for the post
Administration period be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by him and his staff in
managing the Administration

The Administrator's time costs for the first 6 months of the administration, being
23 May 2014 to 22 November 2014 are £111,838 This represents 409 25 hours at an
average rate of £273 per hour Attached as Appendix D 1s a Time Analysis which provides
details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade duning this period in respect of the costs
fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the Administration

To date, £75,000 has been drawn against these time costs It has been agreed with the
Company director’s that no further fees will be drawn in this respect, the balance of these
time costs will therefore be written off and will not be carried over into the liquidation

| provide below a bnef outline of the work undertaken under each respective time code
heading

Admuinistrator's Progress Report




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Administration & Planning/Case Specific

A total of 211 35 hours has been spent under this heading The type of work undertaken
relates mamnly to the completion of statutory paperwork and all associated case
admtrustration, these tasks include

o Collating creditor information and inputting the Insolvency Practtioners Database
(IPS)

* Preparing notification to creditors,

e Setting up case and cash files,

¢ Adverhsing of the Admimstrator's appointment,

+ Notifying all relevant parties of the Administrator's appointment,
s Requesting submission of relevant information from directors,

+ Prepanng instructions to all appointed agents,

e Arranging for insurance of assets to continue,

« Arranging alternate insurance when cover cancelled,

« Bonding of assets and completing all assoclated paperwork

e Collating emplcyee detalls,

+ Preparing employee letters,

» Collating VAT information on sale and purchases on manual spread sheet,
+ Preparning monthly VAT returns,

¢ Mantaining Cash Book,

+ Completing Bank Reconciliabons,

These tasks were assigned to members of staff depending upon therr relevant experience
and knowledge, however the majonty of the statutory paperwork was completed by the case
manager with all cther task mainly undertaken by administrators and support staff

Credifors

A total of 40 30 hours has been spend under this heading This tme has been spent
specifically dealing with creditors and their enqurres

Whilst standard enquires and tasks in this respect have been managed by support staff, the
majonty of creditor contact has been dealt with by the case manager and, in exceptional
circurnstances, the Liquidator

Admunistrator's Progress Report




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

49

410

411

Realisation of Assets

A total of 81 30 hours has been spend under this heading Work in this respect has mainly
been conducted by the case manager and junior professional staff, who have in main
undertaken the following tasks,

¢ Instructing and Liaising with Agents,

s Entering Book Debt Information,

¢ Collating back up documents for Debtors,
e Issumng demands to Debtors,

¢ Dealing with Debtor queries,

¢ Instructing collection agents,

e Dealing with collection agents queries

Tradin

A total of 59 20 hours has been spend under this heading Work in this respect has mainly
been conducted by the case manager who has in mamn undertaken the following tasks,

» Maintaining cash book,

* Issuing payments,

¢ Reconclling credits,

* Liaising with suppliers,

e Dealing with employee 1ssues,
¢ Dealing with payroll 1ssues,

+« Site attendance,

Attached as Appendix F 1s additional information in relation to this firm’'s policy on staffing,
the use of subcontractors, disbursements and, at Appendix |, details of our current charge-
out rates by staff grade and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements

A copy of 'A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees' I1s avallable on request or can be
downloaded from www Icaew com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides

I can confirm that Category 2 disbursements have been incurred since my appointment as

follows
Type/Purpose Cost£
Fax 6 0C
Photocopying 24070
Total 246 70

Administrater's Progress Report




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

5

51

52

61

62

63

Administrator's Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred/paid since appointment

Supplier/Service Provider

2020 Trustees Limited

Close Bros Finance

Simons Muirhead Burton
AUA Insolvency Risk Services
AUA Insolvency Risk Services
AgentCite Limited *

ICSM

Payco ERA Limited
TMP

Total Data Management

Nature of expense
incurred

Pension Brief Report
Insurance Cover (L.V)
Legal Fees

Specific Bond
insurance of Assets
Agents/Valuers Fees

Debt Collection Fee

Employee Clams
Handling

Statutory Advertising
Storage Costs

Amount

neumedto  PoSle o Ameunt
35500 35500 000
1283528 12,83529 000
20,067 17 5,974 17 14,093 00
1,200 00 1,200 00 000
263 41 263 41 000
30,000 00 000 30,000 00
2,736 26 2,736 26 000
4164 39 4164 39 000
31775 31775 000
776 22 776 22 G o0
7271548 28622 49 44,093 00

* AgentCite Linuted are currently in the process of compiling therr final acceunt, therefore the current figure 1s an
estimate and may be subject to change

Those costs not yet paid will be settled within the Liguidation

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have submitted a
report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business
Innovation & Skills (BIS)

contents

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any
matters that might lead to recovenes for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropnate This assessment took Into account information provided by creditors either at
the imtial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire

My investigations have not revealed any tssues requinng further report

Administrator's Progress Report

As this 15 a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

71

72

81

82

83

84

Unrealised Assets

The following assets have yet to be realised

e The balance of the Company’s debtor ledger totalling £107,865,
+ Debt due from the assocrated company totalling £23,883,

¢ Sums due from MAPS under the license agreement,

« Balance of asset realisations from AgentCite,

Further details relating to the above assets are provided in section 3

Outcome for Creditors
An Estimated Outcome Statement as at 3 December 2014 1s attached at Appendix E
Secured Creditors

HSBC Bank Pic holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets in respect of
the Company’'s overdraft faciity This facility was repaid by Mr Feiix Dennis prior to the
Administrators appointment and as such Mr Dennts has a subrogated claim, the validity of
which has been verified by my solictors The level of this clam has been agreed at
£1,477,768

To date, floating charge distnbutions totaling £261,960 have been paid to Mr Dennis under
his subrogated claim Further distnbutions wili be pad wittun the iguidation

Preferential Creditors

A summary of preferential claims 1s detailed below

Employee claims - Arrears of Wages 96,491 56 151,635 00 100p in the Pound -

{Total number of claims =137 ) Paid 13/08/2014
Department for Business Innovation 3

& Skdls (BIS) - Holiday Pay Awaiting Final POD

Administrator's Progress Report




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

85

886

87

88

89

810

811

Mr Felix Dennis made advances to the Company's employee's pre appointment in relation to
their wage arrears for Apnl and May 2014  Therefore, Mr Dennis had a subrogated
preferential clam (up to the statutory preferential imit of £800 per employee) within the
Liguidatton Mr Dennis's claim was reviewed and agreed by my agents, Payco ERA Limited
{"Payco™), and was paid in full on 13 August 2014

Claims by the employees for unpaid holiday were submitted to the Redundancy Payments
Services (RPS) and advances were made by the RPS in this respect  Payco are currently in
the process of agreeing this aspect of the RPS's preferential claim

Once agreed, the preferential claims, which are estmated to be in the region of £55,000, will
be paid in full within the Ligquidation

Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £998,765 from 56 creditors | have yet to receive claims from
60 creditors whose debts total £266,786 as per the Company's statement of affairs

The Company granted a floating charge to HSBC Bank Pic on 22 August 2008 Accordingly,
| am required to create a fund out of the Company’s net floatng charge property for
unsecured creditors known as the ‘Prescnibed Part'

Based on current asset realisations, the estimated prescribed part 1s £135,430 Given future
anticipated reahsation thus 15 hikely to nse to cwrca £168,800 as indicated within the attached
Estimated Outcome Statement

Once preferential claims are formally agreed and asset reaiisations are finalised, | will be in a
position to formally calculate the Prescribed Part and make a distribution to unsecured
creditors As you will see from Estimated Outcome Statement at Appendix E, the current
estimated return to unsecured creditors from the prescribed partis circa 8 16 pence inthe £

Administrator's Progress Report




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

91

92

10

101

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {(with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing
that the Administrator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses (other
than pre-administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% In value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in ali the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Administrator's remuneration s inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred by the Administrator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Ending the Administration

As the Administrator thinks a dividend will be paid to the unsecured creditors, on
24 November 2014, the Administrator fifed a notice with the Regstrar of Companies bringing
the administration to an end and moving the Company automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation (CVL)

For and on behalf of
Butler, Tanner & Denrus Limited

Richard Rones
Administrator

Administrator's Progress Report




Butler, Tanner & Dennis Limited

(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

Appendix A

RECEIPTS Statement From 23/05/2014 From 23/11/2014 Total
of Affaira To 22112014 To 03/12/2014
€ {€) {€) (€)
Klobus Pnmt Machine 40 134 00 300,000 00 1]i.3 300,000 00
Unecumbered Plant & Machinery 100,000 00 &0 000 00 om 80,000 00
Stogk 10 000 00 000 0co 000
BTD MAPS Contribution 000 000 715385 715385
Intercompany Debt 23,883 00 000 00¢ 000
VAT Late Payment Supplement 0 oo 447 38 o000 447 36
Cash at Bank 158 000 00 158 B68 63 -116 754 12 42,114 51
F Denms - Funds on Account 000 8 000 00 000 8 000 00
F Benmis - Wage Contribution 000 246,960 09 000 246 960 09
Book Debts
- #Pre Administration 834,019 00 58187135 110 250 27 692,121 62
- Post Administration (Trading} - 225174 90 000 225,174 90
1 166,036 00 1,601,322 33 650 00 1,601,972 33
PAYMENTS
Net Wages 174 282 85 000 174,282 85
PAYE/NIC and Employers NI {Pre Adm) T2677 24 000 72,677 24
Legal Fees {Kigbus) 5974 17 000 597417
Frve Arrows Finance 156 063 68 000 156 063 68
Five Arrows (Heidelberg Cross Guarentee) 103 803 48 000 103 803 48
Court fees 50 G0 aoo 5000
Specific Bond 1,200 00 000 120000
Debt Collector Fee 2,736 28 3083 00 5,819 26
Preparalion ¢f S of A 5000 00 000 5,000 0G
Office Holders Fees 60,000 Q0 15000 00 75000 00
Office Holder Expenses [ 1¢] 111142 111142
Legal Fees [oJ1.3] 11 744 90 11,744 90
ERA Costs 4164 39 000 4,164 39
Travel Expenses - Pra Appointment 166 00 000 166 00
Pension Costs 35500 000 35500
Storage Costs 776 22 000 776 22
Statutory Advertising N7 TS5 000 3775
Rents Payabte 90 000 00 o000 90,000 00
Bank Charges 2000 000 3000
Travel Expenses - Post Appaintment 407 30 000 407 30
Preferential Employee Wages - F Denms 86,491 56 000 96 401 56
Flaaling Charge Distnbution 261 960 09 000 261 96009
Trading
Insurance 13098 79 000 13088 70
Trading Expenses 52032 000 520 82
Wages 55192 30 000 55192 30
PAYE/ NI and Employers NI (Post Admin) 24,023 98 000 24 023 98
Duress Payments 2067 57 000 2067 57
Utkty Costs (Past Admirustration) 3784 81 -442 82 334199
Rates 000 6140 78 6140 78
Rents Post Administration 30,000 00 000 30,000 0D
1,165,144 17 36,637 23 1,201,781 45
Not Receipts/(Payments) 435,178 16 -35,987 28 440,190 88
v Richard Jeffrey Rones

Admmnistrator



Butler, Tanner & Dennis Limited - In Administration Appendix B

Estimated Post Administration Trading Account

Paid to Date Qutstanding Total

Gross Sales - Post Appointment 225,175 1,040 226,215
Less:
Insurance 13,098 70 0o 13,098 70
Raw Matenals* 000 000 000
Trading Expenses 52082 000 520 82
Wages 55,192 30 000 55,192 30
PAYE/! NI and Employers NI {Post Admin) 24,023 98 000 24,023 98
Duress Payments 2,067 57 000 2,067 57
Utility Costs {Post Administration) 3.34199 949 45 4,291 44
Rates 6,14078 000 6,14078
Rents Post Administration 30,000 00 Qa0 30,000 00
Total 134,386 14 949 45 135,335 59

90,789 90 55 90,879

* All WIP had been printed at the date of appointment, therefore there were no raw maternial costs only labour was



Appendhix ¢

¥1-10-G) uoisiap,

| J0 | abed

8 3 _ powt|el] SIUALAKINGSH] [e10L
BUH pawe|D) $8a4 (101
6% L82 oy ¥82°L1 04 09 050 00 51 00 82 09 91 uncy jeog]
000 00 000 wo oo 000 000 Buipey )
00o 0o 000 0G0 000 000 000 S955Y JO LOLESIEay
000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 suonesasul
00S6Z 05280 | 05E [Lald] 000 *xBe 3231 BIONPRID
00 Ovl 00 095 oy 000 4014 000 a0 ssepep oNjvedg esed
€E 66T 06 16951 0925 050 00t} 2=1 24 09l Buuuild g LIWpY
{3} a3en peig uoddng $|PUOESH)0Id
AunoH ebrigay (3} 1500 eury SINOH [e10l ¥ SURISISEY PLIITE BT Ty ] seBauey Jauped UQIUNG MSOM JO UCHEIYISSEID

$LOZ/S0/ET oL
Jud 8poD walod
paywIn sItua(] § Jeuue] "13ing - 1eig

Aewwing 3s09 @ awil] 6dIS - Aqug awn)




FL-10-G1 Uoisiap 240 | abed

000 POLIE|D SlUIWBSINGSI] [Er0L

00 000°05 powRLy S094 [E10)

e $92£8'14} SZ gor 06 it §985 [1:F4 74 o) 89 SINOH B30l

L€ 9GE 05 €60 12 0z 65 000 00 ¢ 0e 9t QLiv Bupes

56 18T 0006822 CE iR 000 a9 L 0009 ole $1os6Yy jO UCHESIeRY

4281 0SSity al £ o000 o0 r [o.-x 4% s o suonelinseau|

[4:F¥ig4 00 1666 ot oy %59 oeg oz gt [+ 8J0)paiY

7414 ST LOE ¥E 0E 1z 000 oree 06 01 o0 sJeliep Jiedg aseD

29807 Ov 982 61 S0 06 [ 45 SEPL 0508 [v: 53 Bunneid § Bwpy
(3} o3ey ¥E)S poddng S|RUOISSRj0Nd

Apnoy ebeisay (3) 1800 oy SINOY (€10 T SIUESEEY 101806, JBRD safeuep Jeuped UDRDUN YEOM JO LONRDYISSRIY

PLOZ/LLZT OL ¥LOZ/SO/ET Wold
1S0d apog palaug
papwry siwuaq g rauue] JSpng - 1gLg

Alewwng 3509 @ awl] 6dIS - Au3 awiy




Assets

Kiobus
Funds on Account
F Dennls Contribution
Cash i Bank (Exc Book debts paid post Apot (o MSBC)
Book Dabts
Pra Appoiniment Deteors
Post Appointment Deptors

MAPS Cantributions

Piant & Equipmani

Stack

VAT Late Paymem Supplément
Inier Co  Berforts.

Pre Appl VAT Refung

Surplus Availabla 1o Prefarentlal Creditors
Praferential Creditors

Employee Wages - F Dennis Subrogated
Empioyes Entitiements Wages and Hatday (Extimuated)

Lesa Costs Paid/ Estimated Coats

Kiobus Security  Fiva Amows

Oifice Hokler Fees

Liquidator's Fees (estimate)

Agents Fees

Trading Expenses (Exc Wages)

Property Expenses/insurance {Inc 3rd Pany Contribution)
Deabt Colleciors Fas

Duress Paymens

Payroll Costs (Including o/s PAYE 1o be pakl)
Legsl Fees

ERA Fees

Pos| Apet Corporaon Tax (esiimate)

Office Holder Expensas

Nat Assets

Less Prescribed Pan  Section 1704 141988
Blance avaliable for Floating Charge Holder
Fetlx Dennis

SurplusDaficit to Floating Chame Holder
Prescribed Pant Brought Down

Surplus afler deduction of Floaling Chame Breughl down

to Ul rmdi

Unsecured Creditors

Emplaywe Eriitiements (PILOM aodt Redyndancy)
Trade Creditors

F Dennis

H M Revenus & Customs

Total

& e U it

d Return to U dC

Pancain g

Butler Tanner & Dennis Limited
Estimated Outcome Statement

Book Value
£ £
143837
1020 818
242138
1282953
328 W0
257 000
23883
19188
—TmzEw
(151 43584
156 063
50 000
30 000
52383
42838
2008
T 548
20000
10 000
e
(485 128)
1396177
(282 215)
e
(1 477 768)
s303 8271}
282235
282235
{324 000y
(925 528)
{450 DAO)Y
25¢, 92
{2029 455)
I‘l 1!1.210:

Appendiz E

Estmated Futurs
Realized io Dty Rutaznony Towl
£ £ £ £ £ £
300 000G 306G 000
0000 8 00Q
248 960 244,960
42 115 #2115
212 T4 840
225175 1,040
= evzr T 75180 93177
7154 42 A 290G 000
20 00a 113 845 193 345
- 2219 2021
447 447
- ? ?
T80l 872 T 3018t 1903823
(96 452 (90 402
(88000 {35,000}
(08 482) (55 000) {151 492)
259 887 29 8el
60 000 20 000
25000 25 000
30 000 30 000
3883 1500 5383
138 239 138 239
581§ 10000 15 819
2 DG4 2068
31 AW 178
17719 1718
4154 1000 504
25 oo 25 000
4,414 2500 8,814
{843 220) {95 000) {934 330}
842 151 151 851 314 001
(135 430} (233 37y {163 800)
528 721 118 480 845 201
(281 980) (1 215 BO8} {1 477 768}
264 781 {1 097 328! 5!32 56!!
135 430 33370 168 800
138 420 nan 163 800
1384 000}
1045477
(480 000
(18,003)
{2087 561)
1,898 760

81e




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Additional Information in Relation to Administrator's Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix ¥

1 Policy

Detailed below 1s ThorntonRenes Limited's policy in relation to

. staff allccation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professicnal advisors, and
. disbursements

1.1 Staff Ailocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments Is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Admimistrator or Assistant  The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenence requirements of the
assignment The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and

their expenence ievel

On this case we have used the services of the following sub-contractors

3 . . LS M

Employee claims Payco ERA Limited Hourly rate agreed £4,164 39

processing

Book debt coliection ICSM 13% of first £5,000 £2,736 26
realised (per debt), 8%
of the balance

Legal Advice Simons Muirhead Burlon Time cosis plus £20,067 17
Disbursements

Administrator’s Final Progress Report




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.2

1.3

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also

indicated afongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review
on a regular basis

I TR . i \ ;
TN{a{r.t:e{’ Eoﬁ!jf’_@fgge&%gﬂﬁdv}?gr e Basis of Fee Arrangement
Simons Muirhead Burton (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
AUA insolvency Risk Services {insurance) Specific Bond
Payco ERA Limited (Employee Clams Handling) Hourly rate and disbursements
<
ICSM (Debt Collection) 13% of 1% £5,000 collected (per debt}, 8% of the
balance, plus disbursements
Percentage of Realisations, hourly rate and
AgentCite Limited (valuation and disposal advice) disbursements

Our chotce was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement
with them

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, Invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also

chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses Incurred by personnel in connection
with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are
directly referable to the appomntment in questicn but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to
the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal rcom hire, document
storage or business mileage

On this case the following Category 2 disbursements have been ncurred since appointment

Fax 600
Photocopying 240 70
Total 246 70

Administrator's Final Progress Report




BUTLER, TANNER & DENNIS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of ThorntonRones Limited charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of
disbursements for this assignment effective from 1 Apnl 2014 is attached as Appendix |

Administrator's Final Progress Report




Apperclix G

ThorntonRones Limited

CHARGE OUT RATES & POLICY REGARDING THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

1

21

2.2

CHARGE-OUT RATES

Work undertaken on cases Is recorded in 6 minute units in an electronic time recording system Time
properly incurred on cases 15 charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that

applies at the time the work 1s done Detaills of charge-out rates effective from 1 April 2014 are as
follows

Saff . - ‘(perhour}’

Insolvency Practitioner 380
Director 300
Manager 295
Administrator 1 215
Administrator 2 185
Adrministrator 3 160
Administrator 4 140
Cashier 117
Suppoert Staff g4
DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) disbursements are categonsed as either
Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse external supplies of incidental services specifically
entifiable to the case Where these have imitially been paid by ThorntonRones and then recharged to
the case, approval from creditors 1s not required The amount recharged i1s the exact amount incurred
Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although an office holder should be
prepared to disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses

Examples of Category 1 disbursemenis include postage, case advertising, specific bond insurance,
company search fees, case management software system, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel (n connection with the case  Also included will be services specific to

the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, roem hire and document
storage

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by ThorntonRones
and recharged to the case, they are not atirbuted to the case by a third party invoice and/or they may
include a profit element Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved In the
same manner as an office holder's remunerahon When seeking approval, an office holder should
explain, for each category of expenses, the basis on which the charge 1s being made  Examples of
Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, all business mileage, internal room hire and internal
storage

The firm's current policy is that it recharges Category 2 disbursements as follows

Expense 7 7 T Recharge -
e i . B
Meeting room hire — per meeting per hour 75400
Reports / Letters etc — per creditor 325
Correspondence — per debtor 200
Photocopying — per copy 010
Facsimile transmission ~ per sheeét 100
Scanned documents for 3" party use — per sheet 020
ileage at HMRC approved rate - per mile 0 45

All costs are subject to VAT, where applicable and reflect the actual cost of the matenats or services
used




